SEND TAX NOTICE TO:	
Albertelli Law	
420 North 20th Street, Suite 2249	
Birmingham, AL 35203	
STATE OF ALABAMA	)
COUNTY OF SHELBY	Ś
VVVIALE VE VERLEDE	,

## FORECLOSURE DEED

## KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that

WHEREAS, heretofore, on, to-wit: the 16th day of September, 1987, William H. White and Brenda T. White, Husband and Wife, executed that certain mortgage on real property hereinafter described to United States of America, acting through the Farmers Home Administration, United States Department of Agriculture, which said mortgage was recorded in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama, in Book 155 Page 789, said mortgage having subsequently been transferred and assigned to Secretary, United States Department of Agriculture, Rural Development ("Transferee"); and

WHEREAS, in and by said mortgage, the Transferee was authorized and empowered in case of default in the payment of the indebtedness secured thereby, according to the terms thereof, to sell said property before the Courthouse door in Shelby County, Alabama, after giving notice of the time, place, and terms of said sale in some newspaper published in said County by publication once a week for three (3) consecutive weeks prior to said sale at public outcry for cash, to the highest bidder, and said mortgage provided that in case of sale under the power and authority contained in same, the Transferee or any person conducting said sale for the Transferee was authorized to execute title to the purchaser at said sale; and it was further provided in and by said mortgage that the Transferee may bid at the sale and purchase said property if the highest bidder thereof; and

WHEREAS, default was made in the payment of the indebtedness secured by said mortgage, and the said Secretary, United States Department of Agriculture, Rural Development did declare all of the indebtedness secured by said mortgage, subject to foreclosure as therein provided and did give due and proper notice of the foreclosure of said mortgage by publication in the , a newspaper of general circulation published in Shelby County, Alabama, in its issues of September 15, 2024, September 22, 2024 and September 29, 2024; and

WHEREAS, on October 7, 2024 the day on which the foreclosure was due to be held under the terms of said notice, between the legal hours of sale, said foreclosure was duly conducted, and Secretary, United States Department of Agriculture, Rural Development did offer for sale and sell at public outcry in front of the Courthouse door in, Shelby County, Alabama, the property hereinafter described; and

WHEREAS, Secretary, United States Department of Agriculture, Rural Development was the highest bidder and best bidder in the amount of \$83,011.00 on the indebtedness secured by said mortgage, the said Secretary, United States Department of Agriculture, Rural Development does hereby remise, release, quitclaim and convey unto Secretary, United States Department of Agriculture, Rural Development all of its right, title, and interest in and to the following described property situated in Shelby County, Alabama, to-wit:

LOT 5 ACCORDING TO THE MAP OF WILSON SUBDIVISION, AS RECORDED IN MAP BOOK 3, PAGE 62 IN THE OFFICE OF THE JUDGE OF PROBATE OF SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA.

EXCEPT MINTERAL AND MINING RIGHTS. SUBJECT TO RIGHTS OF WAY AND EASEMENTS SERVICING SUBJECT PROPERTY.

Commonly known as: 161 WILSON DR MONTEVALLO AL 35115

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above described property unto Secretary, United States Department of Agriculture, Rural Development its successors/heirs and assigns, forever; subject, however, to the statutory rights of redemption from said foreclosure sale on the part of those entitled to redeem as provided by the laws in the State of Alabama; and also subject to all recorded mortgages, encumbrances, recorded or unrecorded easements, liens, taxes, assessments, rights-of-way, and other matters of record in aforesaid Probate Office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secretary, United States Department of Agriculture, Rural Development has caused this instrument to be executed by Albertelli Law, as attorney conducting said sale for said Mortgagee or Transferee of Mortgagee, and in witness whereof, Albertelli Law, as said attorney, has hereto set its hand and seal on this 7th day of November, 2024.

Secretary, United States Department of Agriculture, Rural Development

By: Albertelli Law, as attorney conducting said sale for Mortgagee or Transferge of Mortgagee

Jonathan Smothers, Esquire

State of Alabama )
County of Walker )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in said State, hereby certify that Jonathan Smothers, acting in its capacity as attorney for Secretary, United States Department of Agriculture, Rural Development, is signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this date, that being informed of the contents of the conveyance, he/she, as such attorney and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said corporation, acting in its capacity as attorney for said Transferee.

Given under my hand and official seal on this 7th day of November, 2024.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 2/1/2027

This instrument prepared by:
Jonathan Smothers, Esq
Albertelli Law
420 North 20<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 2249
Birmingham, AL 35203
24-029990

20241112000350590 11/12/2024 11:04:57 AM FCDEEDS 3/3

## Real Estate Sales Validation Form

## This Document must be filed in accordance with Code of Alabama 1975, Section 40-22-1

Grantor's Name	William H. White and Brenda T. White			United States Department of Agriculture, Rural Development		
Mailing Address	161 Wilson Dr.			1293 Whisperwood Lane		
	Montevallo, AL 35115			Lawrenceville, GA 30043		
Property Address	161 Wilson Dr.		Date of Sale	10/07/2024		
Filed and Recorded Official Public Records Judge of Probate, Shell Clerk Shelby County, AL 11/12/2024 11:04:57 AI \$30.00 PAYGE 20241112000350590	Montevallo, AL 35115 by County Alabama, County		Total Purchase Price or	\$ 83,011.00		
	M		Actual Value	\$		
20241112000350590	alli s. Buyl	Ass	or sessor's Market Value	\$		
•		entary <u>□</u>		ed)		
	document presented for reco this form is not required.	rdation	contains all of the red	quired information referenced		
		Instruc	ctions			
Grantor's name and mailing address - provide the name of the person or persons conveying interest to property and their current mailing address.						
Grantee's name an to property is being	d mailing address - provide t conveyed.	the nar	ne of the person or pe	ersons to whom interest		
Property address -	the physical address of the p	oropert	y being conveyed, if a	vailable.		
Date of Sale - the date on which interest to the property was conveyed.						
Total purchase price - the total amount paid for the purchase of the property, both real and personal, being conveyed by the instrument offered for record.						
Actual value - if the property is not being sold, the true value of the property, both real and personal, being conveyed by the instrument offered for record. This may be evidenced by an appraisal conducted by a licensed appraiser or the assessor's current market value.						
excluding current uresponsibility of val	ed and the value must be deservaluation, of the property uing property for property tax f Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h	as det	ermined by the local o	·		
accurate. I further u		temen	ts claimed on this forn	ed in this document is true and nay result in the imposition		
Date 10/09/2024		Print_	Christopher E. Lara			
Unattested		Sign	Christopher E.	Lara		
	(verified by)		(Grantor/Grante	e/Owner/Agent) circle one		

**Print Form** 

Form RT-1